GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 263

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 22"° DECEMBER, 2021/ PAUSHA 1, 1943 (SAKA)
CISF security to private owned airports

263. SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) is providing security to the private owned/operated airports in the country;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government considers to provide CISF security to the other private sector companies especially to the electronics and information technology industry in the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reason therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAlI)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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R.S.5.Q.NO. 263 FOR 22.12.2021

STATEMENT REFERRED TO REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 263 FOR ANSWER ON 22"° DECEMBER, 2021 RAISED BY
SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR REGARDING CISF SECURITY TO PRIVATE
OWNED AIRPORTS.

(a) & (b): Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) was established under the CISF Act, 1968 for better protection and security of industrial undertakings owned and controlled by Central/State Government, joint venture or private industrial undertaking. Accordingly, CISF is providing security at 64 airports at present including Joint Ventures and Public Private Partnership (PPP)

operated airports.

(c) & (d): The deployment of CISF is considered on the basis of threat perception and the commitment of the management concemed to bear the cost of deployment. At present, CISF is deployed in 11 private sector companies including in electronics and information technology sector as per details given below :

S/N Company

1 | Electronic City Industries Association, Bengaluru, Karnataka

Infosys Technologies Limited, Bengaluru, Karnataka

Infosys Technologies Limited, Mysore, Karnataka

Infosys Technologies Limited, Pune, Maharashtra

Patanjali Food and Herbal Park, Haridwar, Uttarakhand

Reliance Corporate Park Campus, Mumbai, Maharashtra

Nayara Energy Limited, Jamnagar, Gujarat

Tata Steel Limited, Kalinganagar, Odisha
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Reliance Industries Limited, Jamnagar, Gujarat
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Bharat Biotech International Limited, Hyderabad, Telangana
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Hotel Terminal 1C, Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
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